

July 23, 1996

Ms. Jennifer Eberle Alameda County Health Care Services Department of Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road Building L San Ramon, CA 94583 P.O. Box 5004 San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Marketing – Northwest Region Phone 510 842 9500

Re: I

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020

1633 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

I am enclosing copies of the Compliance Reports on the Groundwater Treatment System that were prepared by our consultant Geraghty & Miller for the above noted site. These reports are submitted in request to your letter of July 1, 1996 to provide updated information on this system, and to provide information for discussion on future actions at this site.

The system was started up in July 1993 and shut down in December 1993 due to low flow rates. Since that time it has not been in operation. Since the system proved to be ineffective in remediating the site as expected, Chevron requests that approval be granted for removal of said system.

If you have any questions or comments, call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,

CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

Philip R. Briggs

Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

cc. Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. J. N. Robbins, Chevron

Ms. Beth D. Castleberry, Gray, Cary, Ware & Freidenrich

400 Hamilton Avenue

Palo Alto, CA 94301-1825

CA

Mr. Rick Spencer, Geraghty & Miller (Letter Only)

5500 Shellmound Street

Emeryville, CA 94608-2411



July 8, 1994 Project No. RC0136.003

Mr. Safa Toma
Source Control Division
East Bay Municipal Utility District
EBMUD Mail Slot #702
P.O. Box 24055
Oakland, California 94623

SUBJECT:

Quarterly Groundwater Treatment System Compliance Report, Former Chevron Service

Station #9-0020, 1633 Harrison Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Toma:

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (Geraghty & Miller) is submitting this system compliance report for the reporting period from April 1 through June 30, 1994, on behalf of Chevron U.S.A. Products Company (Chevron).

The groundwater extraction and treatment system at the above-referenced site was shut down in December 1993 due to low flow rates. Once the system is restarted, further sampling of the system will continue on a monthly basis, per permit requirements. A restart date has not been established at this time.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Geraghty & Miller is submitting this information on behalf of Chevron U.S.A. Products Company. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (510) 233-3200.

Sincerely,

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

Kent O'Brien

Project Scientist/Project Manager

cc: Mark Miller, Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

January 26, 1994 Project No. RC0136.003

Mr. Safa Toma Source Control Division East Bay Municipal Utility District EBMUD Mail Slot #702 P.O. Box 24055 Oakland, California 94623

SUBJECT: Quarterly Groundwater Treatment System Compliance Report, Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020, 1633 Harrison Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Toma:

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (Geraghty & Miller) is submitting this system compliance report for the reporting period from October 1 through December 31, 1993, on behalf of Chevron U.S.A. Products Company (Chevron).

System samples were collected during this reporting period on October 14 and November 17, 1993. The samples were collected from the system influent, intermediate (between Carbon Vessels 1 and 2), and the effluent immediately prior to discharge to the sewer (Effluent). Samples were not collected in December because the system had shut down due to low flow rates. Once the system is restarted, further sampling of the system will continue on a monthly basis, per permit requirements. A restart date has not been established at this time.

All samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) (USEPA Method 8015, modified) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) (USEPA Method 8020). All samples were submitted to GTEL Environmental Laboratories, a USEPA-certified laboratory in Concord, California, for analysis. Copies of the certified laboratory reports and the chain-of-custody documentation are included in Attachment 1.

The volume of water treated and discharged for this reporting period was 55 gallons. A summary of the flow totalizing meter readings is presented in Table 1. Analytical results are presented in Table 2.

The system influent analytical results and system flow rate are used to calculate the carbon loading. Based upon the highest influent TPH-G concentration (390 parts per billion) and the total flow to date, with a carbon loading efficiency of 5%, the amount of spent carbon is calculated as follows:

$$\frac{390 \,\mu g/L \, TPH\text{-}G}{1 \, x \, 10^9 \,\mu g/L \, H_2O} \, x \, 35 \, \text{gal } x \, \frac{8.3 \, 1b \, H_2O}{\text{gal } H_2O} = 0.0001 \, \text{lb } TPH\text{-}G \text{ processed}$$

Carbon loading (5% loading of TPH at low concentrations):

0.0001 lb TPH-G processed
$$x = \frac{100 \text{ lb carbon}}{5 \text{ lb TPH-G}} = 0.002 \text{ lb carbon used}$$

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Geraghty & Miller is submitting this information on behalf of Chevron U.S.A. Products Company. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (510) 233-3200.

Sincerely, GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

Kent O'Brien Project Scientist/Project Manager

Attachments:

Table 1

Flow Totalizer Readings

Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachment 1 Copies of Certified Laboratory Reports and

Chain-of-Custody Documentation

Mark Miller, Chevron U.S.A. Products Company cc:

Table 1: Flow Totalizer Readings
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street, Oakland, California.

Date	Totalizer Reading (Gallons)	:	Gallons Discharged This Period	Cumulative Gallons	Days Since Previous Reading	Average Discharge Rate (GPM)	Notes
							·
1-Jul-93	0		0	0		0	System nonoperational
14-Jul-93	2,059	(a)	0	. 0		0	System startup
19-Jul-93	2,218		159	159	5	0.02	O&M, collect air samples
22-Jul-93	2,218		0	159	3	0.00	Shut off system; sump pump failure
9-Sep-93	2,466		. 248	407	49	0.004	Restart system; collect GW system samples
14-Oct-93	2,492		26	433	35	0.001	Collect GW system samples
17-Nov-93	2,501		9	442	34		Collect GW system samples
12-Dec-93	2,521		20	462	25		System off on arrival; no samples collected
			. 1.				55 gal, discharged this reporting period

⁽a) Meter not zeroed when system began operation.

GPM = Gallons per minute

Table 2: **Groundwater Analytical Results** Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020 1633 Harrison Street, Oakland, California.

		TPH as Gasoline	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylenes
Sample	Date	(μg/L) (a)	(ug/L) (b)	$(\mu g/L)$ (b)	$(\mu g/L)$ (b)	(μg/L) (b)
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Influent	15-Jul-93	4,400	330	260	170	900
	9-Sep-93	220	6	11	9	56
	14-Oct-93	100	7	4	2	15
	17-Nov-93	390	12	8	5	40
Intermediate	15-Jul-93	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
	9-Sep-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
	14-Oct-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
	17-Nov-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
Effluent	15-Jul-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
•	9-Sep-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
	14-Oct-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
	17-Nov-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
Trip Blank	15-Jul-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
	9-Sep-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
	14-Oct-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
	17-Nov-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
(a)	A - a Li 3 L	LICEDANA	1 10045		·	···
(a)	Analyzed by			odified.		
(b)	Analyzed by	USEPA Met	hod 8020.	~		
ТРН	Total petrolei	_	oons			
ug/L	Micrograms p	er liter				

Laboratory method detection limit; limit in parentheses ND()

NS Not sampled

No samples were collected in December 1993; the groundwater treatment system was off.



Northwest Region 4080 Pike Lone Suite C Cencord, CA 94520 (510) 685-7852 (800) 544-3422 Inside CA FAX (510) 825-0720 Cilent Number: GTY01 CHV08
Consultant Project Number: RC0136.003
Facility Number: 9-0020
Project ID: 1633 Harrison St. Oakland
Work Order Number: C3-10-0336

October 28, 1993

Kent O'Brien Geraghty & Miller, Inc. 1050 Marina Way South Richmond, CA 94804

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 10/15/93.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certification number E1075, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,

GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Edlen J. Bullen

Eileen F. Bullen

Laboratory Director

Client Number: GTY01CHV08
Consultant Project Number: RC0138.003
Facility Number: 9-0020
Project ID: 1633 Harrison St. Oakland
Work Order Number: C3-10-0336

Table 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

GTEL Sample Number		01	02	03	04
Client Identification		INFLUENT	INTERMEDIATE	EFFLUENT	TB-LB
Date Sampled		10/14/93	10/14/93	10/14/93	10/14/93
Date Analyzed		10/22/93	10/21/93	10/21/93	10/21/93
Analyte	Detection Limit, ug/L		Concentrat		10/21/00
Benzene	0.5	7	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Toluene	0.5	4	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	0.5	2	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Xylene, total	0.5	15	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
BTEX, total	_	28	_	_	-
TPH as Gasoline	50	100	<50	<50	<50
Detection Limit Multiplier		1	1	1	1
BFB surrogate, % recovery		82.0	78.2	79.0	79.9

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Modification for TPH as gasoline as per California State Water Resources Control Board LUFT Menual protocols, May 1988 revision. Bromofluorobenzene surrogate recovery acceptability limits are 70 - 130%.



Client Number: GTY01CHV08
Consultant Project Number: RC0136.003
Facility Number: 9-0020
Project ID: 1633 Harrison St. Oakland
Work Order Number: C3-10-0336

Table 1 (Continued)

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

GTEL Sample Number		M102193			
Client Identification		METHOD BLANK	,		
Date Sampled		-			
Date Analyzed		10/21/93			
Analyte	Detection Limit, ug/L		Concentra	tion, ug/L	
Benzene	0.5	<0.5			
Toluene	0.5	<0.5			
Ethylbenzene	0.5	<0.5			
Xyiene, total	0.5	<0.5			
BTEX, total	_	-			
TPH as Gasoline	50	<50			
Detection Limit Multiplier		1			
BFB surrogate, % recovery		79.8			

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Wasts, SW-848, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Modification for TPH as gasoline as per California State Water Resources Control Board LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision. Bromofluorobenzene surrogate recovery acceptability ilmits are 70 - 130%.



Client Number: GTY01CHV08
Consultant Project Number: RC0136.003
Facility Number: 9-0020
Project ID: 1633 Harrison St. Caldand
Work Order Number: C3-10-0338

QC Matrix Spike and Duplicate Spike Results

Matrix: Water

Analyte	Sample ID	Splke Amount	Units	Recovery,	Duplicate Recovery, %	RPD, %	Control Limits
Modified EPA 8020:							
Benzene	C3100392-01	20.0	ug/L	105	106	0.9	55 - 129
Toluene	C3100392-01	20.0	ug/L	104	104	0	72 - 149
Ethylbenzene	C3100392-01	20.0	ug/L	95	97.0	2.1	75 - 138
Xylene, total	C3100392-01	60.0	ug/L	112	111	0.9	74 - 147



4080 Fike Lane Concord, CA 94520 [510] 685-7852 [800] 544-3422 Inside CA [800] 423-7143 Outside CA [510] 825-0720 FAX Client Number: GTY01CHV08
Consultant Project Number: RC0136.003
Facility Number: 9-0020
Project ID: 1633 Harrison Street
Oakland
Work Order Number: C3-11-0363

December 3, 1993

Kent O'Brien Geraghty & Miller, Inc. 1050 Marina Way South Richmond, CA 94804

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 11/18/93.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certification number E1075, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,

GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

about the trade

Mirboof mub3

Rashmi Shah Laboratory Director

Client Number: GTY01CHV08
Consultant Project Number: RC0136.003
Facility Number: 9-0020
Project ID: 1633 Harrison Street Oakland
Work Order Number: C3-11-0363

Table 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

GTEL Sample Number		01	02	03	04				
Client Identification		INFLUENT	INTERMEDIATE	EFFLUENT	TB-LB				
Date Sampled		11/17/93	11/17/93	11/17/93	11/17/93				
Date Analyzed		12/01/93	12/01/93	12/01/93	12/01/93				
Analyte	Detection Limit, ug/L	Concentration, ug/L							
Benzene	0.5	12	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5				
Toluene	0.5	8	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5				
Ethylbenzene	0.5	5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5				
Xylene, total	0.5	40	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5				
TPH as Gasoline	50	390	<50	<50	<50				
Detection Limit Multiplier		1	1	1	1				
BFB surrogate, % recovery		91.2	80.4	76.8	84.1				

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Modification for TPH as gasoline as per Californie State Water Resources Control Board LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision. Bromofluorobenzene surrogate recovery acceptabiliity limits are 70 - 130%.



Client Number: GTY01CHV08
Consultant Project Number: RC0138.003
Facility Number: 9-0020
Project ID: 1633 Harrison Street

Project ID: 1533 Harrison : Oakland Work Order Number: C3-11-0353

Table 1 (Continued)

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

GTEL Sample Number	•	G113093	
Client Identification		METHOD BLANK	
Date Sampled		-	
Date Analyzed		11/30/93	
Analyte_	Detection Limit, ug/L		Concentration, ug/L
Benzene	0.5	<0.5	
Toluene	0.5	< 0.5	
Ethylbenzene	0.5	<0.5	
Xylene, total	0.5	<0.5	
TPH as Gasoline	50	<50	
Detection Limit Multiplier		1	
BFB surrogate, % recovery		96.0	

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-646, Third Edition, Revision 6, US EPA November 1985. Modification for TPH as gasoline as per California State Water Resources Control Board LUF? Manual protocols, May 1988 revision. Rromofluorobetizens surrogate recovery acceptability limits are 70 - 130%.





Client Number: GTY01CHV08
Consultant Project Number: RC0136.003
Facility Number: P-0020
Froject ID: 1633 Harrison Street
Oakland
Work Order Number: C3-11-0363

QC Matrix Spike and Duplicate Spike Results

Matrix: Water

Analyte	Sample ID	Spike Amount	Units	Recovery,	Duplicate Recovery, %	RPD, %	Control Limits
Modified EPA 8020:							
Benzene	C3110359-05	20	ug/L	96.5	91.0	5.9	55 - 129
Toluene	C3110359-05	20	ug/L	103	97.5	5.0	72 - 149
Ethylbenzene	C3110359-05	20	ug/L	107	101	5.8	75 - 138
Xylene, total	C3110359-05	6 0	ug/L	110	103	6.3	74 - 147



rax co	py of	Lat) Ke	port	and	COC to	Che	OIVE	n Co	onta	cl; Ľ	7									210ah-K	
		Ch	wren For	Ally Hun	iber	7 - 0010			Oak	la. I		_	Chevren	Contes	4 (Hem	ائے۔ (ہ		الله م		z ///	ark Mill	<u> </u>
Chevren U.	S.A. Inc.	1.	/40	Ny Min	*** <u>B</u> e.	4C oize.	- 31 - 31		CAR	-www		-							2-95 2-54	<u> </u>	<u></u>	
P.O. BOX			willant f within a	vojest N Isme	unber Sevae	puty of Mil	lec b	L.				_	Laborati Laborati					214		• •		
San Romon, FAX (415)8			Mároso,	(SD)	Harive	Way Sar	K.	Rid	June	U	<u> </u>	_	Samples	Collect	ud by (Norma)	RIC	1/4 4	Spe	17C	ب س	
טנטוד) אלו	72 "3301					Kent a						_	Gelleatte				<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u>73</u>			
				((Phono) 🖸	m-113-310	C (Fee	Humb	r) 510	255-	1204		Signatur	<u> </u>			/luc	her	foen	سامعهم		
			1										Analy	100 To 1	Be Perfe	ermed					DONOTA	
	1	Į	1 40	1	ı	Į į		***, ** ·	1		5	Ş		1							FIRTH. L	3
),	} }		11	100			7	183		1 :		Ě		1	. بورا			1	1 .		İ	
Ę	i i	1		111	1	į į	b R	400 - 100 C	17_	8	I I	. i.	10		Sec. Paral						}	
1	J	Ì	7.5 E	100		1 1	£	8	1 8 0 8 0 0	9 (5252)	(8010)	PR	13	118	10			1	1	<u> </u>		
X.	3	2	I	,£	<u> </u>	%	\$	55	E≈	83	1 22	₹5	120	133	326					1	Remerke	
InChenT	OI	2	w	G	1130	HU		2														
In Ternalia	20	2	w	6		HCI																_
Esthert	03	2	W	6	1	HCI		<u></u>					<u></u>				<u> </u>					-
10-LB	04	1	W		<u> </u>														_			
			ļ		ļ				, 									<u> </u>		<u> </u>		
				ļ									<u> </u>				ļ	 _		ļ	<u> </u>	
													-				ļ	<u> </u>	 	 		
					<u> </u>								ŧ	L			<u> </u>	_	ļ	ļ		
			<u> </u>										9				ļ	-	-	↓		
						 .						S	7				ļ	 	-	ļ		_
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ļ													 	 	ļ		
													ļ				ļ	<u> </u>	-	ļ		_
		· 										 .		-	11			6	12	1		
			لسبب		L				لـــا					3						<u>L.</u>		
Holinguiohod By (آما	notasin		ide/lime 4'06 10 02	Rece	ره مورا معلا		egg			reentaete テナビ			/11m+ / <u>8-5-3</u>	1900		Turn An		ne (Citale Cholos)	
letingulahed/By/(Manolure)	<u> </u>		eliotion		-18-93 -18-93	Rede	hed By			<u> </u>		gantrall	_		0 <u>7-3</u> /Ilma				40	Hre.	
	Seber		نما	下后心	- 1	-18-53						工				,			نبر		Deye Dave	
Relinquished by (Signalwa)		Orgo	ntaallon		ala/Tree"					(Signatus				0310	/11me ₃	45		(ntrealed .	
	-		•		ţ		176	ma	ld C	روسي .	ena	en.	2		1 449	145	i					_

October 25, 1993 Project No. RC0136.003

Mr. Safa Toma Source Control Division East Bay Municipal Utility District EBMUD Mail Slot #702 P.O. Box 24055 Oakland, California 94623

SUBJECT: Quarterly Groundwater Treatment System Compliance Report, Former Chevron

Service Station #9-0020, 1633 Harrison Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Toma:

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (Geraghty & Miller) is submitting this system compliance report for the reporting period from July 1 through September 30, 1993, on behalf of Chevron U.S.A. Products Company (Chevron).

System samples were collected during this reporting period on July 15 and September 9, 1993. The system was not operated between July 22 and September 9. The samples were collected from the system influent, intermediate (between Carbon Vessels 1 and 2), and the effluent immediately prior to discharge to the sewer (Effluent). System startup occurred on July 14, 1993, with notification to and concurrence from Marie Kulka of the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD). Because of the extremely low flow rate, it was agreed by Ms. Kulka and Jeff Stivers of Geraghty & Miller that a representative sample of the flow rate could not be collected until the following day. Therefore, Geraghty & Miller visited the site the following day, July 15, 1993, to collect the first compliance sample. During this visit, Marie Kulka also collected water samples from the system. Operation continued through approximately July 22, 1993, when the system stopped pumping water due to a transfer sump pump failure. This sump pump was replaced on August 30, 1993, and the system was restarted and sampled again on September 9, 1993. Further sampling of the system will continue on a monthly basis, per permit requirements.

All samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) (USEPA Method 8015, modified) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) (USEPA Method 8020). All samples were submitted to GTEL Environmental Laboratories, a USEPA-

certified laboratory in Concord, California, for analysis. Copies of the certified laboratory reports and the chain-of-custody documentation are included in Attachment 1.

The volume of water treated and discharged for this reporting period was 407 gallons. A summary of the flow totalizing meter readings is presented in Table 1. Analytical results are presented in Table 2.

The system influent analytical results and system flow rate are used to calculate the carbon loading. Based upon the highest influent TPH-G concentration (15,000 parts per billion) and the total flow to date, with a carbon loading efficiency of 5%, the amount of spent carbon is calculated as follows:

$$\frac{4,400 \text{ µg/L TPH-G}}{1 \text{ x } 10^9 \text{ µg/L H}_2\text{O}}$$
 x 407 gal x $\frac{8.3 \text{ lb H}_2\text{O}}{\text{gal H}_2\text{O}}$ = 0.015 lb TPH-G processed

Carbon loading (5% loading of TPH at low concentrations):

0.015 lb TPH-G processed x
$$\frac{100 \text{ lb carbon}}{5 \text{ lb TPH-G}} = 0.297 \text{ lb carbon used}$$

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering information, the information is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Geraghty & Miller is submitting this information on behalf of Chevron U.S.A. Products Company. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (510) 233-3200.

Sincerely, GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

Kent O'Brien Project Scientist/Project Manager

Attachments:

Table 1

Flow Totalizer Readings

Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachment 1 Copies of Certified Laboratory Reports and

Chain-of-Custody Documentation

œ:

Mark Miller, Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

Table 1: Flow Totalizer Readings
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street, Oakland, California.

	Totalizer		Gallons		Days Since	Average	
Date	Reading (Gallons)	:	Discharged This Period	Cumulative Gallons	Previous Reading	Discharge Rate (GPM)	Notes
1-Jul-93	0		0	0		0	System nonoperational
14-Jul-93	2,059	(a)	0	. 0		0	System startup
19-Jul-93	2,218		159	159	5	0.02	O&M, collect air samples
22-Jul-93	2,218		0	159	3	0.00	Shut off system; sump pump failure
9-Sep-93	2,466		248	407	49	0.004	Restart system; collect GW system samples
14-Oct-93	2,492		26	433	35	0.001	Collect GW system samples
17-Nov-93	2,501		9	442	34		Collect GW system samples
12-Dec-93	2,521		20	462	25	0.001	System off on arrival; no samples collected
······································			<u> </u>				55 gal. discharged this reporting period

⁽a) Meter not zeroed when system began operation.

GPM = Gallons per minute

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0020
1633 Harrison Street, Oakland, California.

		TPH as	<u> </u>			
		Gasoline	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Xylenes
Sample	Date	$(\mu g/L)(a)$	$(\mu g/L)$ (b)	$(\mu g/L)$ (b)	(μg/L) (b)	(μg/L) (b)
-						, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Influent	15-Jul-93	4,400	330	260	170	900
	9-Sep-93	220	6	11	9	56
	14-Oct-93	100	7	4	2	15
	17-Nov-93	390	12	8	5	40
Intermediate	15-Jul-93	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS
	9-Sep-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
•	14-Oct-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
	17-Nov-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
Effluent	15-Jul-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
•	9-Sep-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
	14-Oct-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
	17-Nov-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
Trip Blank	15-Jul-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
	9-Sep-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
	14-Oct-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
	17-Nov-93	ND(<50)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)	ND(<0.5)
(0)	A	LICE'DA NA	1 10015	1: 6: 1		
(a) (b)	Analyzed by Analyzed by		•	odified.		
(U)	Allalyzed by	OSEI A ME	uiou ouzu.			
TPH	Total petrole	um hydrocar	bons			
μg/L	Micrograms	•				
ND()	Laboratory n		tion limit: lin	nit in parentl	neses	
NS	Not sampled		,	r		

No samples were collected in December 1993; the groundwater treatment system was off.



4080 Pike Lane Concord, CA 94520 (510) 685-7852 (800) 544-3422 Inside CA (800) 423-7143 Outside CA (510) 825-0720 FAX

Client Number: GTY01CHV08 Consultant Project Number: RC0136.003

Facility Number: 9-0020 Project ID: 1633 Harrison St.

Oakland Work Order Number: C3-07-0241

July 20, 1993

Kent O'Brien Geraghty & Miller, Inc. 1050 Marina Way South Richmond, CA 94804

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 07/16/93.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certification number E1075, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,

GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Pollen J. Bullen

Eileen F. Bullen

Laboratory Director

Client Number: GTY01CHV08

Consultant Project Number: RC0136.003
Facility Number: 9-0020
Project ID: 1633 Harrison St. Oakland
Work Order Number: C3-07-0241

Table 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

GTEL Sample Number		01	02	03	S071793		
Client Identification		A INFLUENT	C EFFLUENT	TB-LB	METHOD BLANK		
Date Sampled		07/15/93	07/15/93	07/15/93			
Date Analyzed		07/19/93	07/18/93	07/17/93	07/17/93		
Analyte	Detection Limit, ug/L	Concentration, ug/L					
Benzene	0.5	330	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5		
Toluene	0.5	260	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5		
Ethylbenzene	0.5	170	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5		
Xylene, total	0.5	900	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5		
BTEX, total		1700					
TPH as Gasoline	50	4400	<50	<50	<50		
Detection Limit Multiplier		10	1	1	1		
BFB surrogate, % recovery		119	96.8	104	104		

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Modification for TPH as gasoline as per California State Water Resources Control Board LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision. Bromofluorobenzene surrogate recovery acceptability limits are 70 - 130%.



Client Number: GTY01CHV08
Consultant Project Number: RC0136.003
Facility Number: 9-0020
Project ID: 1633 Harrison St. Oakland
Work Order Number: C3-07-0241

QC Matrix Spike and Duplicate Spike Results

Matrix: Water

Analyte	Sample ID	Spike Amount	Units	Recovery,	Duplicate Recovery, %	RPD, %	Control Limits
Modified EPA 8020:				·		,	
Benzene	C3070118-06	20.0	ug/L	110	107	2.8	55 - 129
Toluene	C3070118-06	20.0	ug/L	107	104	2.8	72 - 149
Ethylbenzene	C3070118-06	20.0	ug/L	103	101	1.9	75 - 138
Xylene, total	C3070118-06	60.0	ug/L	106	104	1.9	74 - 147



Chevron U. P.O. BOX San Ramon, FAX (415)8	5004 CA 94583	Consultant Project Number RC 0136.003 Consultant Name Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Address 1050 Marina Way South Richmond Project Contact (Name) Miller Marina Kent O'Brian										Chevron Contact (Name) Nancy Vukchick (Phone) 510-1842-9581 Laboratory Name 6766 Laboratory Release Number 9224670 Samples Collected by (Name) 754 54 455 Collection Date 171593 Signature									
Somple Number	Lob Sample Number	Humber of Contoiners	Metric S = Sol A = Air W = Water C = Charcool	Type G = Grab C = Composits D = Discrete	Time	Sample Preservation	load (Yes or No)	BIEX + TPH GAS (8020 + 8015)	TPH Diseast (8015)	Off and Greate (5520)	Puryechle Holocarbora (8010)	Purpeable Aromatical (8020)	· T	ble Organics	Metals CACP-PZnNi (CW or M)						SEANS INTACT ON ICE AT 8°C 7/16/93 Remorks
4-infhait:- effhat B-LB	02	3	733	<u>G</u>		HC1	Y	X X X			1) A 14	>									20241
Reinquiehed By Relinquiehed By	(Signoture) Delre		9790	inization HH1 Inization FE C Inization		Octe/Time 2.16 114 Octe/Time /2 7-16-93 Octe/Time	5 140 R	eceived By	. W((Signa	(Qu (ture)	/ (Signal	(G	rganizoti TEL rganizoti	٠	Date,	/Time (1)	.H Z	Tu	um Are	48	Hre. Doys



Northwest Region 4080-C Pike Lane Concord, CA 94520 (510) 685-7852 (800) 544-3422 from inside California (800) 423-7143 from outside California (510) 825-0720 (FAX) Client Number: GTY01CHV08
Consultant Project Number: RC0136.003
Facility Number: 9-0020
Project ID: 1633 Harrison St., Oakland

Work Order Number: C3-09-0213

September 24, 1993

Kent O'Brien Geraghty & Miller, Inc. 1050 Marina Way South Richmond, CA 94804

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 09/10/93.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certification number E1075, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,

GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Asst las Tructor for

Eileen F. Bullen

Laboratory Director

Client Number: GTY01CHV08
Consultant Project Number: RC0136.003
Facility Number: 9-0020
Project ID: 1633 Harrison St., Oakland
Work Order Number: C3-09-0213

Table 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

GTEL Sample Number		01	02	03	04						
Client Identification		INFLUENT	INTERMEDIATE	EFFLUENT	TB-LB						
Date Sampled		09/09/93	09/09/93	09/09/93	09/09/93						
Date Analyzed		09/23/93	09/23/93	09/23/93	09/23/93						
Analyte	Detection Limit, ug/L	Concentration, ug/L									
Benzene	0.5	6	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5						
Toluene	0.5	- 11	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5						
Ethylbenzene	0.5	9	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5						
Xylene, total	0.5	56	< 0.5	<0.5	<0.5						
BTEX, total		82									
TPH as Gasoline	50	220	<50	<50	<50						
Detection Limit Multiplier		1	1	1							
BFB surrogate, % recovery		102	99.7	102							

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Modification for TPH as gasoline as per California State Water Resources Control Board LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision. Bromofluorobenzene surrogate recovery acceptability limits are 70 - 130%.



Client Number: GTY01CHV08
Consultant Project Number: RC0136.003
Facility Number: 9-0020
Project ID: 1633 Harrison St., Oakland
Work Order Number: C3-09-0213

Table 1 (Continued)

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

GTEL Sample Number		S092293		1						
Client Identification		METHOD BLANK								
Date Sampled		_								
Date Analyzed		09/22/93								
. Analyte	Detection Limit, ug/L	Concentration, ug/L								
Benzene	0.5	<0.5								
Toluene	0.5	<0.5	,							
Ethylbenzene	0.5	<0.5								
Xylene, total	0.5	<0.5								
BTEX, total										
TPH as Gasoline	50	<50								
Detection Limit Multiplier	1									
BFB surrogate, % recovery		102								

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Modification for TPH as gasoline as per California State Water Resources Control Board LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision. Bromofluorobenzene surrogate recovery acceptability limits are 70 - 130%.



Client Number: GTY01CHV08
Consultant Project Number: RC0136.003
Facility Number: 9-0020
Project ID: 1633 Harrison St., Oakland
Work Order Number: C3-09-0213

QC Matrix Spike and Duplicate Spike Results

Matrix: Water

Analyte	Sample ID	Spike Amount	Units	Recovery,	Duplicate Recovery, %	RPD, %	Control Limits
Modified EPA 8020:							
Benzene	C3090209-4	20.0	ug/L	122	118	3.3	55 - 129
Toluene	C3090209-4	20.0	ug/L	106	110	3.7	72 - 149
Ethylbenzene	C3090209-4	20.0	ug/L	114	107	6.3	75 - 138
Xylene, total	C3090209-4	60.0	ug/L	124	110	12.0	74 - 147



Chevron U. P.O. BOX San Ramon, FAX (415)8	5004 CA 94583	Cone Cone	Consultant Project Humber PC 0136.007 Consultant Home Geraghty & Miller Inc. Address DD Marina Way South Richard CA Project Contact (Home) Kent A! Drien									Laborator Laborator Samples Collection Signature	y Name y Relead Collegie Date	(Phono E- Num d by (h	TEL ber_	92	800- 247	<u>- 450</u> 544 O	-341	ier:		
Somple Number	Lob Somple Humber	Mandage of Contodinate	Months S = Soll A = Ar X = Weter C = Chercool	Type C = Crab C = Composite D = Decrets	lims	Sample Prescration	load (Yam or No.)	BIEX + 1PH CUS (8020 + 8015)	1PH Diesel (8015)	Oil and Gream (5520)	Purpeutie Hotourbone (2010)	(2020)	1	Extractable Organics of (\$270)	CACT-PLZA-W							1W9AC E AT 9/10/99 BEO
In Chent Enternation ECTUALITY 128-LB	01 02 03 04	2 2 1	W W W W	666		HCI HCI		VVV					A	<u> </u>	7		7					
		4	2									<u>}</u>			- MI	/Time		0,	3-C)9	O 2	13
Relinquished by Relinquished by	(signature) Jeffan		Org.	enization enization TEL enization	. 0	pote/Time 13:00 10 73 10 73 10 73	Re	onlyed By Governor By Grand For	(Signa	eber iture)	V De	(Organization Organization	<u> </u>	9- Dole	/Time		4:1	S-	24 48 8 10	Hre. Hre. Doye Diye Antreoted	